600 series

A
Parts Book






















el B BHLH DESIGNATION 01| -02 [-03[ -04 |-01TL
1 [304.00-01 [HL5% ARM 1 1 : 0 ) 1
2 |304.00-02 | (L) [BED SEERENES
3 [304.01-01 [4RET SCREW  GB80-85 M6x6 2 2 203

| 4 |304.01-02 |8R4T SCREW M5x6 2l 2121212
5 |304.01-03 |k OIK WICK 1 1 1 1 1

1 6 |304.01-04 [HEz3E YUBBER PKUG 1 1 | 5 1

|- 7 [304.01-05 [##k PLUG SCREW 2 2 212 2
8 [304.01-06 [HREzIE RUBBER PLUG 1 1 Tl g 1
9 |[304.01-07 |#EHF OIL SCREEN 1 1 1 1 1
10 [304.01-08 [RFiRmhE OIL SEAL PLUG 1 : 0 1 1
11 (304.01-09 [ OIL TUBE 1 1 1 1 1
12 |304.01-10 |&#i%E SEAL RING 1 1 1 1 1
13 |304.01-11 |[HLEESRET MACHINE MOUNTING SCREW 4 4 14l 4] 4
14 |304,01-12 |&&EK BED COVER PLATE 1 1 1] 1 1
15 |304.01-13 [Misk PLUG STUD HEUHEIERE
16 |304.01-14 |Kik PLUG STUD 1 1: ] A 1 1
17 [304.01-15 |#%MH RETAINING RING 1 8 1 1
18 |304.01-16+ | iE/wE OIL LEVEL INDICATOR 1 1 1 1 1
19 [304.01-17 |904T RIRET 4 4 4 4 4
20 |304.01-18 |FkLRBh B AR A SEAL RING 2 2 2 2 2
21 |304.01-20  [{RRET - DIRECTION OF PIN 1 1 1 1 1
22 [304.01-21 [|AREHER SEAL FILTER 1 1 1 1 1
23 [304.01-23 ¢ [4R4T SEREW GB818-85 M4x8 2 gl B s B 2
24 |304.01-25 |HREHE SEAL FILTER i i I | 1 | 1
25 |304.01-26 |K3k PLUG STUD 1 1 1 1 1
Fe|BES THLH DESIGNATION 01| w02 |-03! -04 |-oTL
1 |304.02-01 |284T . |SCREW GB80-85 M3x3 1 1 1 1 1
2 [304.02-02 |3R€T SCREW GB818-85 M4x16 2 g [ a2 lia | 5
3 1304.02-03 |ErArdrsisgsT BELT COVER SCREW GB818-85 M4x7 2 2 2 2 2
4 |304.02-04 |HLkmR FACE PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
5 1304.02-05 |k # SEAL RING 1 SHEET AN
6 [304.02-06 |EEK PLATE 1 1 i
7 1304.02-07 |FEE SHIM 1 1 1 1
8 1304.02-08 |Bik A BELT GUARD 1 i ) 1.} 1 ].1
9 [304.02-09 [#*1R PROTECTION SHOOT 1 1 0
10 |304.02-10 R LG8 BOTTOM THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 ) O O
11 [304.02-12 [#M@ SHIM PG W I D (R e
12 [304.02-13 |BiH & SHIELD 1 1 1 1 1
13 1304.02-14 |B3Riscse SHIELD STAND 1 1 1| 1 1
14 [304.02-15 |BidraimE PROTECTION HOOD BASE 1 1 i) A | 1§
15 |1304.02-16 |#k&kpiy R PROTECTION HOOD 1 1 1 1 3
16 1304.02-17 | LHk&k%s HOOD BASE o | ] A i
17 [304.02-18 | bR & UPPER COVER PLATE SEAL RING 1 I O 1 O
18 1304.02-19 |#EH# : SEAL RING O G I S O
19 [304.02-20 | E##Ik PLUG STUD S FEEEEEN
20 [304.02-21 |#Z495:0 WASHER 1 1 1 1 1
21 |304.02-22 |Bim2E PING 2 2 2 2 2




——— | VNS WASHER 212 12] 2 Z

23 1304.02-24  [mrimey OIL SIGHT 1 1 i
24 [304.02-25 |l UPPER COVER PLATE 1 RETE 1
25 1304.02-26  |g# miger BELT COVER SCREW GB65-85 Msx60 21212l 2712
26 |304.02-27 Pidr Ry stameT HINGE SCREW 1 1 1 1 1
27 1304.02-28 |améT SCREW GB65-85 M6x10 7 7 S0 Iy i 1
28 1304.02-29 | FaigigsT UPPER COVER SCREW  GB813-85 Max12 2-1-9. -9 {9 | 9
29 [304.02-30 REh IS £ 4aamer THREAD EYELET FRAME SCREW GB818-85 Mdx8 2 2 2-1-2 2
30 {304.02-31 LH s SCREW GB818-85 M4xg 2 2 2] 2 2
31 [304.02-32 By BAR4T SHIELD SCREW  GB65-85 M3x5 2 2°4% 2 2
32 1304.02-33 THBUSR4T FACE PLATE SCREW SM3/8x28x5 1 1 1 1 1
33 1304.02-34 * |&sh ATUD 1 1 1 1 1

FF5 B FHE® DESIGNATION 01| -02 |-03] -04 [-ormL
1_1304.03-01 [MeHsikeme SET SCREW GB77-85 Mdxs 23152002 o] 2
2 1304.03-02 |sméT SCREW GB818-85 M4x]2 2 2il2 |2 |3
3 [304.03-03 |sméT SCREW  GB65-85 M4x8 1= ard i | 11
4 1304.03-04 |#rdfz SEAL RING 1 1 1 1 1
5_1304.03-05 ‘ [Fem COVER 1 EEVST ol ] 1
6_[304.03-06  [tem®m COVER SHIM e IR 1
7_1304.03-07, [Femi COVER PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
_8 7[304.03-08 PR MR SLIDE PLATE 1 1 5 1 1
9 1304.03-09  [uZ4tinae NEEDLE PLATE HOLDER 1 1 1 171~
10 [304.03-10  |#reieig SLIDE PLATE 1 1 il i 1
11°1304.03-11 - [#T¢&:#m 5 SLIDE PLATE SPRING 1 1 &)1 1
12 1304.03-12 ' [fitinm SLIDE PLATE SPRING (0 o = I R 1
13 1304.03-13 %44 . STUD 1 1= 1 1 1
14 1304.03-14 T REH 2R PLATE 1 e e S e o |
15 1304.03-15 |prais FRONT COVER PLATE I 101 [ 1 1
304.03-15-01 |3y 2% 45 2 - |FRONT COVER PLATE PILLOW ' N O 1 1241 1
304.03-15-02 |zt 4y PIN , 1 Fipi-)h 1

16 1304-03-16 ' |¢+imzem NEEDLE PLATE HOLDER BASE 1 o O R 1
17 [304.03-17 |4y SCREW GB818-85 Mdx6 2 2 2 2
18 1304.03-18 ' [4géT | SCREW GBS818-85 Mdx6 - 2| 2ilsidie | 2
19 [304.03-19  [sgéT SCREW GB818-85 Mdx12 ) 3 3ledsl g0 3
20 |304-03-20 |pimae PLUG / B O R
21 ]304.03-21 [sgéT SCREW GB818-85 Mdx16 ] et e

Fs|Es FHL K DESIGNATION 01 ) -02 103! g4 loymp
1 [304.04-01 %1€ LOWER SHAFT (FRONT) 1 1 1 1 1
2 [304.04-02 TH(E) LOWER SHAFT (REAR) 1 1 1 1 1
3 ]304.04-03 THIANHRE LOWER SHAFT (FRONT) SCREW GB65-85 M4 x6 1 1 1 1 1
4 [304.04-04 | FHim)amer _|[LOWER SHAFT (REAR) SCREW GB77.g5 M6x0.75x4 | 2 2 2172 2
5 [304.04-05 FHifGEE CUPREOUS BUSHING (RIGHT) 1 1 1 1 1
6- 1304.04-06 TRk CUPREOUS BUSHING (RIGHT) 1 1 1 1] 1
7_[304.04-07  |&teRpni BALL CRANK 1 1 1 0 1 |
8 [304.04-08 |Famétiksr LOWER LOOPER LINK 1 1 1 1 1
9 1304.04-09 JE AR 4T SCREW GB67-85 M4x3 2 2 2 2 2
10 [304.04-10 |mIss# TIMING VELT 1 1 1 1 1
11 [304.04-11 He B N PRESSER RING 1 1 1 1 1
12 1304.04-12 B Ty DRIVING WHEEL SUBASSEMBLY 1 1 1 1 1
13 1304.04-13 | Féi&itE LOWER SHAFT REAR BUSHING 2 2 2 2 2

—_ 8 —



14 |304.04-14 |FHIBEHEAY LOWER SHAFT REAR BUSHING ASM. 1 1 1 1 1
15 |304.04-15 |F#5% BALANCE WHEEL ' 1 1 1 1 1
16 [304.04-16 |HiFRIEIT OIL PUMP WORM 1 1 1 1 1
17 [304.04-17 |Mzhie FOLLOWER SHEEL 1 1 1 1 1
18 |304.04-18 |MBi%e WASHER 1 1 1] 1
19 |304.04-19 | ABh¥e5EfrERET POSITIONING SCREW GB78-85 M6x10 1 1 11 1
'20 |304.04-20 |BRHIBE EATARET POSITIONING SCREW GB78-85 M6x0.75x8 2 3 gl 2
21 [304.04-21 [4RE] | SCREW GB80-85 M6x0.75x5 12 12012 12] 12
22 1304.04-22 | M\BhESSELTERET POSITIONING SCREW" GB77-85 M6x10 1 1 1 ik 1
23 |304.04-23 |ERENIGERET BALL CRANK SCREW GB70-85 M6x0.75x14 1 I B M R B |
24 |304.04-24 |#RéT SCREW GB70-85 M5x12 i 1 1 ot
25 [304.04-25 ' [FEITIRET CONNECTING ROD SCREW GB818-85 Mdx12 4 4 4 | 4 | 4
FE|ES THLEK DESIGNATION 01| -02 | -03| -04 [-o1TL
1 ]304.05-01 |MBhRTFIES FOLLOWER TIMING WHEEL ) L ) I ) 1.
2 |304.05-02 |-LH(JE) ARM SHAFT (REAR) 1 1 1 1 1
3 |304.05-03 |-E&iqin) ARM SHAFT (FRONT) 1 1 1441 1
4 1304.05-04 |BUHLEALERET POSITIONING SCREW GB77-85 M6x0.75x3.5 1 1 1 1 1
5 [304.05-05 |HishE ERET SET SCREW GB78-85 M6x0.75x6 1 1 1 |1 1
6 |304.05-06 | EPkLERii BALL CRANK 1 1 1 1 1
7 1304.05-07 | EHEERER CONNECTING ROD 1 1 1 1 1
8 |304.05-08 - |EH4T B AAF NEEDLE BAR CRANK COMPLETE SET 1 1 1 1 1
9 [304.05-09 |tk BALANCE WEIGHT 1 1 1 1 1
10 |304.05-10 ' [.L¥ . HOND WHEEL 1 I % v OO | 1
11 |304.05-11 |Bt4has SHAFT CONNECTION DEVICE 1 1 1-] 1
12 [304.05-12 |EHELAG /|REAR BUSHING COMPLETE SET " " | s U | 1 1 1
13 |304.05-13 = | E50#H WASHER 1 1 1 1 1
14 [304.05-14 |1<HEM B E8R4T SET SCREW ' M8x20 1 i i i i
15 1304.05-15 |3R4T SCREW M5x10 1 1 1 1 1
16 1304.05-16 |ZEFFERET CONNECTING ROD SCREW GB818-85 M4x12 2 2 2 2 2
17 1304.05-17 |ZEFFERET CONNECTING ROD SCREW GB818-85 Mdx12 2 2 2.2 2
18 |304.05-18 |4R4T SCREW ' GB80-85 M8xI15 1 1 f [-:1 1
19 |304.05-19 = | E$61k-ZhiR4T STOP SXREW - GB77-85 M6x10 1 1 1 1 1
20 [304.05-20  |EEREERET SET SCREW * GB78-85 M6x0.75x8 3 3 i 3
21 [304.05-21 |ELLIRET POSITIONING SCREW 'GB80-85 M6x0.75x5 1 [ T o 1 I 1 R R T
22 [304.05-22 |EALERET POSITIONING SCREW GB78-85 M6x10 1 1 1 1 1
23 |304.05-23 |ERehIGERET CRANK SCREW GB70-85 M6%0.75x14 1 1 1 1 1
24 1304.05-24 |‘F@rHE ERET SET SCREW GB80-85 M5x5 2 2 2 2 2
25 |304.05-25 | LF8R4ET HAND WHEEL SCREW ‘GB70-85 M5x15 1 1 1 1 1
26 |304.05-27 | LHATtEE ARM SHAFT (FRONT) LINING 1 1 1 1 1
FeES FHLEH DESIGNATION -01 | -02 | -03] -04 |-01TL
1 |304.06-01 |EF4RERET NEEDLE PLATE SCREW  SM9/64x40x7 2 2 2 2 2
2 |304.06-02 |HUEREF R SUERET SCREW SM9/64x40x7.5 1 1 1 1 1.
3 |304.06-03 |EH#F NEEDLE BAR 1 1 1 1 1
4 |304.06-04 |$t#F LE NEEDLE BAR TOP SHAFT BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1
5 |304.06-05 [EHHFTFEE NEEDLE BAR BITTOM SHAFT BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1
6 |304.06-06 |EHHFER NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 1 1 1 1 1
7 [304.06-07 |$+FFHEHLEE NEEDLE BAR SLIDING BLOCK HOLDER 1 1 1 1 1
8 [304.06-08 |EfRE#HRX REAR NEEDLE GUARD FORK SPREADER 1 1 1 1. 1
9 [304.06-09 [|/StrREFHHIR REAR NEEDLE GUARD CRANK 1 1 1 1 1
10 |304.06-10 |dhEE5E (L POSITIONING RING 1 1 1 1 1

-



_____ — A PR EADER 1 1
T3 T A B | RONT NEEDLE GUARD CRANK PR 1
13 [304.06-13 IR [CRANK CUPREOUS BUSHING WERES
14 [304.06.14 [potms |cam. HEHERE
15 [304.06-15 JERX 4T REARHJRKSPREADERSCREW GB65-85 Mdx7 1 1 1 1
16 1304.06-16 JEBREr REAR NEEDLE GUARD 1 1 1 1
17 {304.06-17 i R4t FRONT NEEDLE GUARD 1 1 1 1 r
|18 [304.06-13A |45 NEEDLE CLAMP Vb dog |
[ 19 [30406-15.4 5[t 52 NEEDLE CLAMP O NEY TN E
20 |304.06-18-4.0 §3 - INEEDLE CLAMP - 1 1 1 1 ]
21 |304.06-19 T SCREW GB818-85 Mdx12 1 1 1 1 _i
22 1304.06-20 |smér SCREW _GB818-85 Mdx10 - 1 1 1|1 1
23 1304.06-21 $H STITCH PLATE 1 .
=1 1317.06-28 -|4tig NEEDLE CLAMP 1
24 [304.06-21-4.8|¢4% STITCH PLATE 1 1
~25 |304.06-21-4.0|¢Hi% STITCH PLATE 1 5
" 1318.06-28 [4Hi% NEEDLE CLAMP S B
26 1304.06-22 [¢tirEirinm WASHER L T G I R e
27 1304.06-23 [#érsmm NEEDLE BUSHING el ot 4 T L
28 1304.06-24 |vien OIL WICK vkl a1 ] 1
29 1304.06-25 THER IR 3 RING CLAMP 1.5 yeny 1 1] 1
30 1304.06-26 |+ e NEEDLE BAR SLIDING BLOCK 1 1 T I 1
31 [304.06-27 SHFREL NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION 3 e B 1 1
32 1304.06-28 iy CONNECTION PIN 1 1 1 1 1
33./304:06-29 |wgs OIL FELT 1 L)k 1 1
34 [304.06-30 LT NEEntARcoNNBCHONSCREw_-SMummxm 1 1 1 1 1
35 1304.06-31 [¢tseumer SCREW _ GB80-85 M3x3 313159 35.] 5
36 1304.06-32 RERT SET SCREW GB80-85 Maxa - 1 1 s S I 1)
einc [ BUHEH [DESIoNATION 01| 02 |-03] 04 [-orrr]
1 _1304.07-01 FERST ; SET SCREW - GB80-85 Méxg . 2 2512359, 9
2 1304.07-02 T shshamsT scmzwmawopsnnkwmcsm GB70-85 Mdx10 1 1 1 1 1:,
3 _1304.07-03 X O 84T JAW SCREW ‘SM11/64x40x10 1 1 1 1| 1
.4 1304.07-04 B s FIXING SCREW ~GB80-85 Maxa 1 Ly 1
|5 ]304.07-05 e A 4T CRANK SCREW  SM9/64x40x9 1 L]
_6_[304.07-06 |zeserm ELASTIL RING St 1 1-¥ilad g T |
7_1304.07-07 [métag NEEDLE BUSHING : O S e S T T
8 1304.07-08 EREOR ORING . 1 1 Lojoda)
9 1304.07-09 H 2 -smmmacmsmausumc 1 il 1 1
LIO 304.07-10 | ¢ miesesr CAM CONNECTING ROD 1 1 LY 1w
11 1304.07-11 BE 3 CAM. 1 1 1 1 1
12 [304.07-12 TH W LOOPER REGULATING COLUMN 1 1 1 1 1
13 1304.07-13 g a9 LOOPER ROCK BAR BASE 1 1 1 1 1
14 1304.07-14 B il s SHIM 2 2°]1 2424 2
15 1304.07-15 BEHRF LOOPER ROCK BAR 1 1 r.)i 1
16 1304.07-16 |88 PIN 1 1 14 1
17 |304.07.17 B iy LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT L=t Ispals ol g
18 [304.07-18 B e shhipy g LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT BUSHIN(L,) 1 1 1 1 1
19 1304.07-19 B3t 2 wOPERDRIvasHAFTBUSHmc(R) 1 J-1 143 1
20 1304.07-20 T’%‘ﬁ@ﬁ&tﬁ) _|CRANK BAS (RIGHT) 1 1 1| 1 1
21 [304.07-21 B Eshhhat4r LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 1 1 £l 1
22 304.07-22 [spr SHIM TEENE 2 | 2

— 10 —



LOOPER SHAFT

23 |304.07-23 |#EH 1 1 1 )l 1
24 [304.07-24 |FEEAIBIAEEA  |LOOPER SHAFT SETTING BUSHING(LEST ) 1 1 1 1 1
25 [304.07-25 |BidEiaE LOOPER SHAFT SETTING BUSHING(RIGHT) 1 1 1 1 1
26 |304.07-26 |%H _ WASHER 1 1 1)1 1
27 [304.07-27 |F5 B EEERET SCREW GB65-85 M4x10 ' - 2 2 33 2
28 [304.07-28 | WétmE LOOPER BASE 1 1 ol B
29 [304.07-29 |[Zét A WASHER 1 1 g % | 1
30 |304.07-30 | FEEH A (X) CRANK BASE(LEFT) 1 o T o o o
31 [304.07-31 |B¢HARE LOOPER ADJUSTING NUT 1 1> ] 14]: 1 1
32 |304.07-33 [SE HHRET SCREW FOR LOOPER CAM GB80-85 M6x0.75x5 "1 1 1 1 1
33 [304.07-32 |MtE#4EE SPRING : A 5 s | g B i 48
34 1304.07-34 |XO JAW O w 1. Sl I A 02 S |
35 |304.07-35 |ERHIHASRET CRANK SCREW GB70-85 M6x0.75x14 1°]..1 Lofiep i L.
36 |304.07-36 . |5RET _[SCREW GB80-85 Mdx4 ; 1 Rl IS s | L
37 |304.07-37 |#ME WASHER 1 B [ | 1 1
38 |304.07-38- | &+ LOOPER 1 1 1 1 1-
FEIES BHEH DESIGNATION <01 | -02 | -03 | -04 |-01TL
1 |304.08-01 |8RéT SCREW GB80-85 M4x5 3 3 371 3] 3
2 [304.08-02 “|#R4T SCREW GB77-85 Méx10 1 1 1 1 1
3 [304.08-03 [#RET SCREW GB68-85 M3x8 1 1 1 1 1
4 |304.08-04 |47 . SCREW GB68-85 Mdx10 - . . W R
5 |304.08-05 [®éT ! SCREW ' GB77-85 M6x0.75x6 - 2] 232l B
6 |304.08-06 |FFO%EE | RETAININGRING - 1 1 B 1
7 |304.08-07 |FHF4E RETAINING RING 1 1 1 1 1
8 1304.08-08 |M&HHhR NEEDLE BUSHING 1 1 3151 1
9 [304.08-09 |¥EH WOOL FELT 6] 6 |6] 6| 6
10 [304.08-10 [ihiZk OIL WICK 3 3 3 3 3
11 [304.08-11 [¥FE# WOOL FELT 4 4 4. | .4 4
12 {304.08-12 |#&F . SHIM 1 1 1 1 1
13 |304.08-13 -|CEIBHAFAE (A RETAINING RING(A) 1 1 1 1 1
14 |304.08-14 |3FErHK - -INEEDLO BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1
15 |304.08-15 |cRUEHAFSE (B) RETAINING RING(B) - B 1 | 1 1 1
16 1304.08-16 |M¥ioX! ORING ' 1 1 1 1 1
17 1304.08-17 | HIEM CONNETING BAR 1 1 1 1 1-
18 |304.08-18 |iEAA{RL D% FEED ECCENTRIC CAM 1 1 1 1 1
19 |304.08-19 |&EriEdF LOOPER CONNECTING ROD 1 1 1 vk
20 [304.08-20 |[3EATEST FEED CONNECTING LINK 1 1 1 1 1
21 |304.08-21 |Hi% STUD 1 1 i i i
22 |304.08-22 |#tEE/NEFT CONNECTING ROD(SMALL) 1 TR R 1 1
23 |304.08-23 |/NEAF CONNECTING LINK(SMALL) 1 1 1|1 1
24 1304.08-24 |HiE CRANK 1 60 W 8 1
25 |304.08-25 |fuikdhiA SPRING CRANK 1 1 1 1 1
26 |304.08-26 |Hrik SPRING 1 1 1 1 1
27 |304.08-27 |Fi4T4H REGULATING LEVEI SHAFT 1| 1 1 1 1 |
28 (304.08-28 |ETFHGREE REGULATING LEVEL SHAFT CUPREOUS BUSH 1 1 | 1 1
29 |304.08-29 |#i%k RETAINING IRON 1 1 1 1 1
30 [304.08-30 |[HFHEF REGULATING LEVEL WRENCH 1 1 1 1 1
31 |304.08-31 | MR REGULATING PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
32 |304.08-32 |4k REGULATING RING 1 1 1 1 1
33 |304.08-33 | MYiHhEhHEE REGULATING SHAFT BUSHING 1 1 1 1: ] 1
34 1304.08-34 | REGULATING RING 1 1 i ) 1

S |



35 1304.08-35 | b##R (Hwke) COVER PLATE(SMALL) 1 1 3 562 18 5K
36 _|304.08-36 |4 IRON £ 1 1 1 1 =
37 1304.08-37 |y swameT SPRING SCREW . 1 1 1 Ly ]
38 1304.08-38 - |#4 . STUD 1 8 0 D R [
39 [304.08-39 - [imeT SCREW_GB70-85 M5x12 <5 o R 5T BT B
40 _|304.08-40 ° |4g4T - SCREW _ GB80-85 M6x0,75x5 i S I SR D 2
41 |304.08-41 . |igéT: SCREW GB65-85 M5x10 157 1 1 1
42 1304.08-42 ot Ly SET SCREW GB77-85 M5x6 2 2 2 2 2
43 [304.0843  |omm - ORING Lt i bari] 5
Diod - jedd bl AR :
FEIEE i ([mhan DESIGNATION 011 -02 1-03] -04 -t
1_1304.09-01 | |#®er SCREW _GB80-85 M6x6 5 S5 R 76 P P
_2_1304.09.00 | BAMEIRE  Jocmmwy GB68.85 M3x6 2.2 1 a-] 2Tl
3 1304.09-03 | [FEmey ___ISCREW GB5783.86 M5x0.5x13 Gl A e 1
B 304.09:04 | BeERe SCREW  GB77-85 M6x0.75x4 1 1 1 1 i
~571304.09-05 ZEFREPIRRET _|SCREW “GB67-85 Mdx8 b ot 2 27 2
6 1304.09-06 |4 F B BT~ Jscrmmr GB67-85 Mdxs i e 45 BP R D B
7 1304.00:07 ; |¥Ew WOOL FELT 5 e el Sl el g )
|8 1304.09-08 Hi 2% — ~ JOIL WIEK o oe .. | el o 58 s B
9-460404.09- TR T lorwex——" o e < e N 0 I
10 [304.09-10 ' |¥Ew WOOL FELT 1 L] 1 1 1
11.1304.09-11 _ [¥za ’ .|WOOL FELT. ) I [ 1 1 1
12 1304.09-12 [¥zm deeen . oo [WOOLFRLT v = 0 Lok 10 OB BT 1
13 [304.09-13  [mersm | NEEDLE BUSHING - : 1Lt sl 2ati] g
14 1304.09-14 |[#mp i SHIM 1 1 17} %1 1
_1571304.09-15 [ PLUG SCREW 14 i 31 1 il 1
16 1304.09-16 [tk ! : PLUG SCREW 1 1 101 i
17 1304.09-17  [#siem |FEED SHAFT COLLAR 1 RN ES
18 1304.09-18  [zsiem . -DIFFERE'I'[ALSHA.F‘I'COLLAR 2 22250 21,9
19 1304.09-19 "|¥xEme _JowrELT R 1- ).z 13 g
- 20 [304.09-20" "k SWAL RING = 1 T s 1 1
21" |304.09-21 |t g FEEDSHAFTCOMPLEIESET 1 1 12113 1
22 - 1304.09-21-2:1 KA, ~'|FRONT BUSHING - : 1 1 v iy | 1
23 |304.09-21-2.2 ERPEE SHAFT BUSHING(CENTRE). - 1 1 1 1 1
24 1304.09-21-2.3 |t g . REAR BUSHING - - > - 1442 5 T
25 1304.09-22 | EkAF MAIN FEED DOG ] 1 1 1
317.06-22  |E##F | ___|MAIN FEED DOG o . B
28 1304.09-23 EHRHF DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 1 1 1
_317.06-23 |#shikamr DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG ' 1
31 [304.09-24 TR FEED BAR STUD 1 i i 1 1
32 [304.09-25 ERH B DIFFERENTIAL FEEDER SLIDING BLOCK GUIDE 1 1 1 1 1
33 1304.09-26 TEEHh FEED BAR SLIDING BLOCK 1 1 1 1 1
34 1304.09-27 |¥zhmap SLIDING PLATE ARM. 1 N s
35 _]304.09-30-1 R sHAFr'jéusmNGa.Em 1 1 0 1
36 [304.09-30-2 EohbtE SHAFT BUSHING(RIGHT) 1 i 1 1 1
37 1304.09:31 EDhERF 'DEFFERENHALFEEDCONNECTWGLNK 1 1 1 1 1
38 [304.09-32 | EEhERE CONNECTING LINK BUSHING 1 1 1 18125
39 1304.09-33 -|Fausmp - FEED DOG CARRIER BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1 1 5 i e |
40 1304.09-3¢ | #iraesig FEED DOG CARRIER RETAINING PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
41 [304.09-35 EF R pi5 amnﬁmmmnsmmmcpmm 1 1 1 1 1
42 1304.09-36 |®4& . GUIDING PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
43 1304.09-37 WP aReT SCREW GB80-85 M6x0.75x5 1 1 1 1 1
44 _1304.09-38 e SEAL RING 1 1 1 1 1
45 [304.09-39 T B 5 il s FIXING SHAFT BASE 1 1 1 1 1
46 _1304.09-40 |z OIL WICK 1 1 1l (I ] T




—

47 |304.09-41 |FRAZIRERET SCREW GB818-85 Mdx8 2 2 21 2 2
48 [304.09-42 [$RET SCREW  GB80-85 Mdx4 1 1 14 1 1
49 [304.09-43 [ KKET PIN 2021 2] 212
e 152 THLH DESIGNATION 01| -02 |-03| -04 |-o1mL
1 [304.10-01 |BEESRET SET SCREW GB77-85 M5x6 2 2 2-1 2 2
2 [304.10-02 [4R4T .|SCREW GB65-85 M5x12 1 1.] 1 1 1
3 |304.10-03 |A3TERET REGULATING SCREW 1 1 1 1 1
4 [304.10-04 = |#RAEEGRET SCREW : e | 1 1 1 1
5 [304.10-05 |[FO4m OPEN RETAINING RING 1 ol e 1
6 [304.10-06 |FOHsm OPEN RETAINING RING - 1 1 o o IS
7 1304.10-07 |#FHHE SEAL RING 1 1 1 1| 1
8 [304.10-08 ' |%M COLLAR 1 ir =ik s
9 |304.10-09 |HHRHFHME SEAL RING 1 1 1 1 1
10 (304.10-10 ' @35 aRm REGULATING CAP HAT 1 1 1 L] =l
11 |1304.10-11 - |H53k '|SLIDE BLOCK 1 1 E- ) 7 1
12 |304.10-12 |#A¥ AR REGULATING FORK PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
13 |304.10-13 |RRIEF CONNECTING LINK 1 L b o Ik L
14 [304.10-14 " | 23h 8+t REGULATING CRANK 1 1 i1 ] 1
15 |304.10-15 = |33 SPRING 1 1 1 1 1
16 |304.10-16 | |2£3h sk CRANK SHAFT 1 1 1. 114 1
17 {304.10-17  |ZsHiE¥Ras REGULATING SHAFT COMPLETE SET 1 RN SEE
18 |304.10-20 | |ZFHARILEE SHAFT BUSHINT(LEFT) B rAEEE
19 |304.10-21 | |2zhiA¥iGE SHAFT BUSHING(RIGHT) t e k- orf a
20 |304.10-22 | |25 X DIFFERENTIAL FORK SPREADER 1 i) d
21 [304.10-23 ' [#£X FORK SPREADER 1 1 1 1 1
22 |304.10-24 ' | X S SHAFT COMPLETE SOT - 1 1 1 1 1
23 1304.10-28 | | X HEE SHAFT BUSHING(LEFT) 15 1 1 1
24 |304.10-29 - |[#RXHEEE SHAFT BUSHING(RIGHT) O 1 1 1
25 |304.10-30 |ZE3HZIEER GRADUATION PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
26 |304.10-31 | SPRING 1 1 1 1 1
27 |304.10-32 |BEEsRiA " |FIXING CAP 2 2 4 2 2 2
28 |304.10-33 ' |MBEHH CONNECTING BAR PIN 1 1 1 1 1
29 |304.10-34  |#H SHIM 2 2 2 2 2
30 [304.10-35 = |%R4T SCREW GB818-85 M4x6 2 2 2 2 2
31 |304.10-36  |sR4T SCREW GB818-85 Mdx16 2 2 5. 2 2
32 |304.10-38 |ofE iR E O RUBBER RING 1 1 il 1
33 |304.10-39- | Z=3hZIREIRBE B3 BUSHING ) 2 2] 2 2
34 1304.10-40 |¥fEimM WASHER 1 1 1 1 1
35 |304.10-41 . [8R%T SCREW GB70-85 M5x12 1 1 1 1 1
36 |304.10-42 |[sR4T SCREW GB67-85 M4x5 2 2 2 ) 2
37 |304.10-43 |HEHE SHAFT COLLAR 1 1 1 1 1
38 1304.10-44 | BEHIMEBERET CAM SCREW GB80-85 M6x0.75x5 1 1 1 1 1
e ES BLELK DESIGNATION 01| -02 |-03! -04 [-o1TL
1 1304.11-01 [FEFF5M45% OUTER SPRING 1 1 1 1 1
2 |304.11-02 B A INNER SPRING 1 RERE 1
3 [304.11-03 |EEFF PRESSER SPRING 1 1 1 1 1
4 1304.11-04 |EBEATEE PRESSER BAR BUSHING 1 1 1 1 1
5 [304.11-05 |BEsR4T SET SCREW SMI 1/64x40x4 1 1 1 1 1
6 |304.11-06 |#-H SHIM 1 1 1 1 1
7 1304.11-07 |4R€T SCREW GB821-88 M5x25 1 1 1 1 1




g ER BAR TR

il LA L S LIRS B s 1 [ S i | 1 1
9 1304.11-09 (|ERFDmE PRESSER BAR OIL SHIELD L:elin | 1 1 1
10 1304.}1-10  |mfvig LIMITER PLATE 1 MR TE
11 [304.11-11  [REBI##HF TIE-ROD 1 1 1 1 1
12 1304.11-12  [EmBiTE TIE-ROD BOSE 1 1 1 1 1
13 [304.11-13 ' |ihmsass SHAFT SPRING Paf=i:]a | 1 1
14 1304.11-14  |EERS PRESSURE REGULOTING CAP 1-]:isF 4] s 1 1
15 1304.11-15  |sams) SHAFT : U3 Erhl i) o 1
16 1304.11-16 |ERiFSm PRESSER BAR GUIDE BASE 1 G W
17 [304.11-17 - |Egomm PRESSER FOOT LIFTING STEEVE 1 R R T
18 1304.11-18 |iRmEshEmE |SHAFT COLLAR - 1 1 o I
19 [304.11-19  |ihEHi CRANK 1 e FEE
20 [304:11-20 * [HréFhe - HANDLE - . NI E
21 J304.11-21 [|REH Sz |PRESSER BAR GUIDE N REN DR
22 1304.11-22 ||mprgm | _[RETAINING COLLAR /o . ) R ER ) TR
23 1304.11-23 | [MEERF (44 ' |PRESSER anmmmascazw amcomumsrzr 1 vilad adn
24 [304.11:24 "!IWT P SCREW  GB65-85 MSx10."- _ Baltivl 2140 1
25 1304.11-25 | |S&miger GUIDE BASE SCREW Gsm.asmms 2402 4] s2-¢|-i2 ] 2
26 [304.11-26 | |4®éT - SCREW GB818-85 Mdx10 28l a4l 2] 2
27 1304.11-27  |imer SCREW GB65-85 M3x5 D 1 B b R O e 1
28 [304.11-28 |iméT SCREW 1 13 szl 1
29 [304.11-29 [#géT SCREW  SMI1/64x40x14 1 i sl asl
30 [304.11-30 44T SCREW SM11/64x40x6 2005202 2 [ 2
31 [304.11-31 ' |agéT SCREW  SM11/64x40x12 - 1 ) G 2 3 T O
32 1304.11-32 4T SCREW  SM11/64x40x6, . . 2 220 2] 2
33 ]304.11-33 | SCREW s 1 1] =12 a 1
34 1304.11-3¢ |sgsT SCREW = SM1/4x40x8 v 1 1.5] s 1:] 1
35 [304.11-35 |#EMAE PRESSER FOOT LIFTING STEEVE S S e T
36 [304.11-36 |mRoa PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 1 S K30 BEnT B
318.11-36 - |FEp PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE : _ Sheay ISR
39 1304.11-37 |Eposger PRESSER FOOT SCREW SMO9/64x40x8 1 ) 38 I O IS 1
F5 |85 FHER . |DESIGNATION =01 | 02:-03 | -04 [-orTL
1 |304.12-01 |44ty UPRIGHT SHAFT I L B e e
2 |304.12-02  |@i¢r Fimsr OSCILLATING BAR 1 el 1 |
3 [304.12-03  [#mét @iz BUSHING : J O 8 T S T
4 1304.12-04 |FOm RETAINING RING Vi sl 1ol o
5 [304.12-05 |[mer NEEDLE .1 SR
6 [304.12-06 |@tHis CROSSWISS SHAFT 1 1 1= 1
7 1304.12-07 ° |4EtiEsr |CONNECTING BAR 1 O 1 1
8 [304.12-08 [@étikse: LOWER OSCILLATING BAR BB er
9 [304.12-09 |44 FiméF OSCILLATING BAR 1 1 Lof 1
10 1304.12-10 . |4B4H B+ i24rimer SCREW ' i3] 1y O ey
11 1304.12-11 |@étl 524t OSCILLATING BAR 1 1 I 11 1
12 [304.12-12  |#sFryse CAM. 1 1 1 1::) .1
13 1304.12-13. #E WASHER 1 1 1 1:) 1
14 [304.12-14 |o%'m ORING 1 I I
15 {304.12-15 |[&m@ WASHER 1 1 ol 1
16 |304.12-16 |#%tshzs BUSHING(LEFT) 1 1 1 1 1
17 [304.12-17 |4+ =4 SHAFT COLLAR 1 1 1 1 1
18 1304.12-18 |44t BUSHING(RIGHT) 1 1 1 1
19 1304.12-19 |&@4T SCREW GB818-85 Mdx10 1 1 1 1 1

o



20 '|304.12-20 |3k 5} NUT 1 ) 5 o PR TR R
21 |304.12-21 |$RET SCREW GB80-85 M6x0.75%5 1 1 1 1 1
| 22 '|304.12-22 |84 SCREW GB70-85 M6x0.75x14 1 1 1 1 1
{[ 23 [304.12:23° [8R$T SCREW GB80-85 M5xS5 2 2.t | 212
24 |304.12-24 [3K3T SCREW SMi/g"xd4xd4 2 2 T (O ok B
25°|304.12-25  |#HER OIL WICK EEHEE T
‘| 26 |304.12-26 |iHZR OIL WICK 1 10141 1 1
i 27 1304.12-27 |4RET SCREW ' GB818-85 M4x14 1 1 1 1 1
| FE|ES THEH __ |DESIGNATION -01 | -02 | -03| -04 |-01TL
{1 [304.13-01 |memsm _|sprinG EEHEEER R
2 |304.13-02 |MEEE _|SPACER : 1 B e B G il B 0
3 |304.13-03 [it4REE | THREAD EYELET BASE ol e O B Bl (B B O
4 |304.13-04 |ELFLIR2 THREAD GUIDE PLATE 2 5 5 | 5 555
5 [304.13-05 |[HEZ&K THREAD EYELET BASE T O S O S
6 |304.13-06 [T x THREAD EYELET TUBE CLAMP 2 2 2 2 <2
7 |304.13-07 [iE&3 THREAD EYELET STAND 1 1 1 1 1
'8 |304.13-08 |HELFTHIM PRESSER FOOT LIFTING STEEVE 1 1 1 1 1
9 |304.13-09 |ELIT 44 _ | THREAD EYELET BASE SHAFT T T R I
10 |304.13-10" |¥&iR THREAD TENSION PLATE 10| 10|10 10/ 10
11 [304.13-11  |RZ&pi#AME .|THREAD TENSION RING 5 5 5| 5 5
12 [304.13-12  [RERE - - | THREAD TENSION NUT s el sl 54%
13 [304.13-13 |HE4id&#1 - |THREAD EYELET PLATE Pl B B B e
14 |304.13-14 - |#M " - |WASHER -~ 5-|-5-|51-51]5
15 [304.13-15 |R&EE - |THREAD TENSION BASE 5 0 T e S
16 |304.13-16° | WASHER I (L s Tt S | 1
17 |304.13-17 | REHW THREAD TENSION SPRING 1 1 T 1
18 |304.13-18 |&&R3E THREAD TENSION SPRING _— TR 1 1
19 |304.13-19 [H#£&3k THREAD TENSION SPRING 2 L e i 3
20 |304.13-20 |E&E THREAD TENSION TUBE 2 2 271 2 2
21 [304.13-21 |8RET SCREW GB818-85 M4x8 A1 &4 4
22 |304.13-22 - |8R4T SCREW GB818-85 Mdx6 1 1 1 1 1
23 |304.13-23 ~|EERBRET SCREW GB818-85 Md4x8 2 o) e o] ! 2
24 (304.13-24 " |3RET ' SCREW GB70-85 M5x12 1 1 1 1 1
25 |304.13-25 |RZRET THREAD TENSION SCREW STUD 5 5 £1-5 148
26 |304.13-26  |8RET SCREW : 1 1 ] [ | 1
27 |304.13-28 | REBAN THREAD TENSION WARE SAM. 1 1 1 1 1
FEIRS BB DESIGNATION 01| -02 | -03| -04 |-o1TL
1 [304.14-01 |&H WASHER 1 1 1 1 1
2 [304.14-04 |$HELIEZRAR THREAD EYELET PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
3 |304.14-04A [$F¥LE LR THREAD EYELET PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
4 [304.14-05 |®E WASHER 1 il 1 1 bR
5 |304.14-06 |PhekihEME THREED TAKE-UP SHAFT COLLAR 1 1 5] 4.].4
6 |304.14-07 |3RET SCREW 5 RERNEEIEZE
7 |304.14-08 |$R4T SCREW GB65-85 M3x5 1 ] ] s F
8 [304.14-09 |8RET SCREW 2 2 2| 2 2
9 |304.14-10 |[#HE WASHER 2 2 dg ) 2 ] 2
10 |304.14-11 |#HE WASHER 1 1 1 1 1
11 |304.14-09 |3R4T SCREW GB70-85 M5x15 1 1 1 1 1
12 |304.14-13 |45 Fid&iR FOWER THREAD EYELET PLATE 1 1 1 1 1




s —— T 5. ) ~|THREAD EYELET PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
14 1304.14-15 | [emit % THREAD EYELET BASE . i=] 1
15 1304.14-16 | |REmhiitssse THREAD EYELET STAND 1 1 1 1 1
16 [304.14-17 |&H5lit% THREAD EYELET SPRING 2 2 =] 2 2
17 1304.14-18  |/hitikms SMALL THREAD EYELET BASE 1 | 1 1 1
18 1304.14-19 |#% F 5445 THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
19 1304.14-20 |3kekir TENSION BAR J B PTY 1) ca 1
20 |304.14-21 _|$+4L55 58 25 nmmnmwrnaamcfm 1 1 1 1::]: 1
21 1304.14-22 BREp R TI-I'READ'I‘AKE-UPGUARD 1 1 1 1 1
122 1304.14-23 ° Lt ki THREAD EYELET GUARD HOLDER E IR e
23 |304.14-24  [¢r4F bl NEEDLE BAR THREAD EYELET. Vo i Tend T
24 1304.14-25 | | Ex it TOP THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER L dde a0 1
25 1304.14-26 |Gk |THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER BASE " B SR
26 304.14-27  |HiBFE THREAD TAKE-UPLEVER SHAFT == Lol i 100500 1
27 1304.14-28 ["|$kikir THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Bl 1 PSS P e 1 1
28 3041429 |phmer THREAD TAKE-UP PIN R G ER R
[2971304.14°30 " [Fonm RETAINING RING TR e
30 [304.1431  |2m “|wASHER I b e R R
31 1304.14-32 |i-Em RATAINING COLLAR SUELRLE AT 1 o 1
32 |304.14-33 | E&HE - |PRESSURE SPRING _ : 2 e i o o B 1
33 [304.14-34 - TLER _|THREAD RERAINING PLATE A [ il S 1
34 [304.14-35  |¢H5Litehinamer __|THREAD GUIDE PLATE SCREW - N N 9 4 &5 05 R
35 1304.14-36 [T —— - |SCREW GB65-85 Maxs o T
36 [304.14-37 [sgeT - SCREW GBS18-85 Mdx3 R MR 4 2 BT 60 e 4
.37 {304.14-38 - [i@er —— _ISCREW GB818-85 Mdxs i 4| 4z4:1 3] 4
.38 304.14.39 T SCREW GB65-85 M3x5 N oY b s o
39 1304:1440 - [s@4T SCREW GB65-85 M3x5 =1 1= 4
40 |304.14-41 - | iy TENSION SCREW I i P52 s 0 e B
41 1304.1442  [ser - - |SCREW GB80-85 M3x3 1 SR s 5 ey | o
42 |304.14-43 - |44 : SCREW GB80-85 M3x4 3] 3~1-3%<g=]-3
43 |304.1444 |ciirsnmer SHAFT SCREW - GB70-85 Mdxg 1 R
44 1304.14-46 |k iFsinige : THREADTAKE'lU}'SLEVERSHAFr(FRONDSET 1] -1--452551]
45 1304.14-47 -m&m’ﬁFﬁ MEADTAJG,UPLEVERSHAFT(BEMD)SET 1 e s B e e
VFS|EE. ${4=45ﬁ: DESIGNATION ; 01 | 02| -03'} 204 |-011L
1 [304.15-01  [#k&ispsn CAM SJAFT / -] 10 peygraynd e
2 1304.15-02. |$h& s CONNECTING SHAFT COLLAR 0 O S o
3 [304.15-03 ! |ansmey SPRING PIN 1 g e Bl BTN,
4 1304.15-04 Tl e s fr i RETURN SPRING 1 1 1 R T |
S _1304.15-05 | Fidstnm LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE BASE 1 1 B I 0 | S
6 1304.15-06 FRE(TF) U:)WERTHREADTE.NSIONER(BO’I'IUM) 1 1 bl (o a5 BT
7_{304.15-07 | F¥&b (k) __{LOWER THREAD TENSIONER(TOP) 1 I B e 8 | S
8 [304.15-08 |geshisbenpt TTIREADWNDERCAMCOMHEIESET 1 ) B o e 55 12 T
9 _1304.15-09 [4epse THREAD WINDER 1 1: poi-R) A9 4
10 1304.15-10  |#&érepse wopannmsmoume-pmm 1 1 G B W R
11 [304.15-11 RER (45) TENSION DISC(RIGHT) 1 1 1% =g o
12 1304.15-12 REWR (&) TENSION DISC(KEFT) 1 1 S i A B
13 [304.15-13 [sesptpr TENSION SHIM 2 2 2.2 2
14 1304.15-14 |szghsgsT TENSION POST GB69-85 M2.5x4 2 2 2 2 2
15 1304.15-15  |meshtmey PIN 1 1 1 1 1
16 |304.15-16 |pimx PLUG 1 1 1 1 1
17 [304.15-17 |Feazmm LOWER THREAD TENSION SPRING 1 1 1 1] 1

—_—f



| 18 |304.15-18 [WLEEILL R MACHINE MOUNTING THREAD EYELET PLATE 1 1 ¢ o 1
| 19 |304.15-19 | EsEaRéT SET SCREW GB80-85 M3x3 1 ENEEE
20 |304.15-20 |3RET SCREW GB818-85 M3x4 1 1 1 1 1
21 |304.15-21 |FE@ET LOWER THREAD TENSION POST ol i ] sl a
22 (304.15-22 |EEAEAN THREAD STAND BASE COMPLETE SET 1 1 1 1 1
23 |304.15-23 |idERmKEH LONG SHIM T R BT T
24 |304.15-24 |ELISRET POSITIONAL SCREW  GB77-85 M4xS5 2 a2l 2-4:3
25 [304.15-25 - |4R4T SCREW GB65-85 Mdx8 2l a1 2 ]2
26 |304.15-26 |34 - SCREW = GB818-85M4x6 1 1 1] =1 1
27 [304.15-30 |#R&T SCREW GB65-85 M3x5 1 ER R
28 |304.15-31 |iR4T SCREW GB818-85 Mdx6 BN SEAER R
| 29 |304.15-32 = |3RéT SCREW GB77-85 MdxS$ 1 1 1 1
Fe|ES BB DESIGNATION o011 -02 |-03] -04 [-o1L
1 |304.16-01 | bl UPPER OIL PAN Ll g
2 |304.16-02 |mEAY - OIL TUBE SUBASSEMBLY T RETR R S B
3 [304.16-03 | FHuavmEmE OIL TUBE 1 i R R Y
4 [304.16-04 |HLEEFH WOOL FELT 1 1 1 1:94 .1 °
5 |304.16-05 |&RéT SCREW GB818-85 Mdx8 1 HETEY EE
6 |304.16-06 | OIL TUBE 1] iilaag 911
7 [304.16-07 |Wi% OIL TUBE 1 iz el el
8 [304.16-08 |l ____|onTuUBE T EEUERE
9 [304.16-00 |EAM) ___|oIL TUBE COMPLETE(CENTRE) 1 1 3 |l 1
10 |304.16-10 |WE4LEQT) O TUBE COMPLETEQEFT) - oot b st ool g
11 [304.16-11 |k JoLTuBEIOINT - tfeat ] a3
12 [304.16-12 | EEk OIL TUBE JOINT gt o o 1. 1
13 {304.16-13 - |1 OIL TUBE. 1 1 a1 1.1 a
14 [304.16-14 | OIL TUBE 1 102 1] 1
15 |304.16-15 | SUE e SCREW 1 HIETE R E
16 [304.16-16 |MEEmE A4 OIL TUBE SUBASSEMBLY MY EE R
17 |304.16-17 |BLL¥EH WOOL FELT 1 ol = G
18 |304.16-18 |mhEFEAra OIL TUBE POSITIONATL HOOK 1 1 F.f -1 1
19 |304.16-19 |HLkitE OIL TUBE SRR
20 |304.16-20 |#E OIL TUBE 1 1 IS IS
21 |304.16-21 | OIL TUBE g xar i X a1 9%
22 [304.16-22 [k OIL WICK 1 1 1 1 1
23 |304.16-23 |5 OIL TUBE s 1.2 12212
24 |304.16-24 | HhER4T OIL WICK NAIL 1 1 1 1 1
25 [304.16-25 - [HE X OIL TUBE HOLDER 8 8 | 8] 8| 8
26 |304.16-26 | Bl haRET SCREW 3 ¥ 1 al53]3
27 [304.16-27 ° |[HEHEk OIL RUBD JOJNT 3 3 3 [=3+]-3
28 |304.16-28 [4R4T. SCREW GB818-85 Mdx6 o s 0 Il T G0 B
29 [304.16-29 |sR# NUT REEEESTE
30 |304.16-30 |4R%T SCREW  GB80-85 M5x5 1 NP T
31 [304.16-31 | OIL TUBE : 1 1 10T 4 1+
FE|ES T4 DESIGNATION 01| -02 [-03| -04 [-o1mL
1 |304.17-00 [MiFRAH OIL PUMP COMPLETE SET 1 1 1 1 1
2 |304.17-01 |h#k OIL PAN 1 1 1 1 1
3 |304.17-02 |nhik @il SEAL RING FOR OIL PAN 1 1 1 1 1
4 1304.17-03 [#iFE Ei& OIL PUMP 1 1 =1 1
5 1304.17-04 |ihFEEk OIL PUMP JOINT 2 > | 2] 212

— 17 —




6 |304.17-05 |MiFER OIL PUMP BED PLATE 2 2 o8 S 2
7 '|304.17-06 A% INNER GEAR 1 1 1 1 1
8 [304.17-07 | Eik¥ UPPER GEAR 1 WERE 1
9 |304.17-08 |FHE LOWER GEAR 1 1 1|1 1
10 [304.17-09 - |HhFHE |OIL PUMP SHAFT 1 1 1 1 1
11 |304.17-10 |ZEFEE OIL PUMP BUSHING 1 1::]"1 G )
12 |304.17-11 | iFReRE OIL PUMP WORM WHEEL DEREETRE
13 |304.17-12 |EhaEk OIL FILTER COVER 1 1 |1 1 1
14 |304.17-13 |38 254RET SCREW FOR OIL FILTER 3 34 |23 i3] 08
15 |304.17-14 |oZE - O RING - 1 1 O 1
16 |304.17-15 - |dEvh3g OIL FILTER 1 HEE R
17 [304.17-16  |#EE SEAL RING K of BBE]
18 [304.17-17__ |4R€T SCREW GB65-85 Mdx40 212 ol 2802
19 |304.17:18 | [BRET SCREW GB65-85 M4x25" 2 2 s R i S20 K5
20 |304.17-19 = [5R¢T SCREW GB818-85 Mdx12 3:|73. |39 E] 3
21 '[304.17-20 | |WhEH4RET SCREW FOR OIL PAN ok |0 ke B
22 |304.17-21 [SRET SCREW GB70-85 M5x12 g |eg 1 clisgisy 2
23 [304.17-22 | [$R4T SCREW GB80-85 M5xS 2] 2 |23 25] 2
24 1304.17-23 = [3RET SCREW GB70-85 M8-20 4 4. |cadias] 4
| 25 [304.17-24 |t BRAND BEUETEER
26 |304.17-25 :_ |EER FIXING PLATE BRI
s |Ee | BHEER DESIGNATION : 01| -02 [-03] -04 [-oL
11 7|304.18-01 | FREM#& -~ |LOWER SILICONE OIL BOX' 1 1| ungedne] o1
2 |304.18-02 |FEH WOOL FEIT - _ 1 1 B R i RS 0
3 |304.18-03 . | FREMBALF LOWER SILICONE OIL TANK COMPLETE 1 1 T (s bt B |
‘4 |304.18-04 = |REHAIRET _|OIL BOX SCREW__ GB818-85 M4x8 1 | .1 bEialoapig i1
5 |304.18-05 ' |8 SCREW GB67-85 Mdx8 2 2 | iaHLingd £2
6 |304.18-06 |k _|PLUG SCREW 1 e | e desei]E
7_|304.18-07 | OIL TUBE _ : TEREEECER
8 |304.18-08 |LEEM&AH UPPER SILICONE OIL BOX COMPLETE - 1 1 14 805] 0
G 1|304.18-00 ¢ |3l & 1oy S IPIN=O0 A 4 OH AT S0 T 1 I 1 B 5 V' )
10 |304.18-10 | LRE@® — ——— |UPPERSILICONEOIL FELT 71~ T R I e By
11 [304.18-11 | EREEwH -~ |UPPER SILICONE OIL CAP /& “I*" _ 1 1 | -fAPEL S
12 |304.18-12 | EEEmA | uPPER SILICONE OIL BOX / 1 11 | adlcandiEl
13 |304.18-13 |FFOMTEE ELASTIC PIN 2 |2 | 2 HigaED.
14 [304.18-14 |ihiZ OIL WICK 1 1| 71.f 208183
15 |304.18-15 = |8R4T SCREW SM9/64x40x5 2 oI B [k o
16 {304.18-16 [®fx%: RUBBER PLATE 1 1 S 0 ot S
\FS|EE! | BHEK DESIGNATION 01 | -02 | -03 | -04{-0iTL
‘1 |304,19-01  |BE#HRIFE BELT COVER T ETE
2 [304.19-02 [3R¢T SCREW 3 3. |o3:|.138] &3
3 '1304.19-03 |#H WASHER 3 |. 3 |:3.437%] (3
4 1304.19-04 |RE RUBBER SHIM 4 4 a-[oas] i4
5 |304.19-05 |FFO#EEH RETAINING RING 4 4 4 |-4.| 4
6 '[304.19-06 |3Ri2 BOLT N 4 4 4. 1545 4
7 |304.19-07 |HHE. WASHER 4 4 |v4i14i] 4
8 [304.19-08  |FEEM ELASTIC WASHER 4 4 4| 4 4
9 |304.19-09 |/SfREE HEXAGON NAT 4 4 4 | 4 4
EEEE | k423K DESIGNATION

- ——

[ o1 [ -02 [-03] -04 |-our]

———



EEFEREERSH

| 1 |30420-01 |3 EH) |THREAD COMPLETE.

Fg|RE B DESIGNATION 011 02 |03 -04 |-
1 |304.21-01 |FLFR THREAD GUIDE PLATE I 1 1 1
2 |304.21-02 |FE&RELEHK UPPER COVER 1 1 1 1
3 |304.21-03 |FERBRRHEL HINGE COLUMN 1 1 3] L 1
4 [304.21-04 |FLARRE SCREW 3 2 3 3 3
5 [304.21-05 |FLEPIK |SHIELD 1 tf.1 ] 1
6 [304.21-06 |FLABHM STUD 1 |-t F 1)1 1
7 1304.21-07 |FERFHERE SCREW GB65-85 M3x5" 2 Sl 2 2
8 |304.21-08 ' |RERET SET SCREW GB80-85 M3x3 2 2 >l ) 2
9 |304.21-09 | |4 |screw Lpa sy = in st 1
10 [304.21-10 | [$XEIEHE WASHER 2 L2l 221 2
11 |304.21-11 |S&EER CONNECTING PLATE o 0 139 T ol et O
12 |304.21-12 ' |&H WASHER = = - S R ad ot g b
13 |304.21-13 ' |$RET SCREW 2-j-3 12 )12} 2
FE RS &% DESIGNATION 01| -02 |-03]| -04 [-01TL
1 (3162201  [#RBiRAk THREAD GUIDE PLATE COVER COMPLETE 1

2 [316.22-01-01 |FRBIRTHE —__|THREAD GUIDE PLATE COVER g

3 [316.22-01-02 | SAHBREER. . |THREAD GUIDE PLATE COVER UPPER COVER 1

4 131622-01-03 | SAREEEIRIET - |SCREW - rnr oo boiriim oo 2 .
5_|316.22-01-04 |E 2 - |WASHER ™55 e =5

6 (316220105 | M | THREADING COVER HINGE 71

7 |316.22-01-06 | ¥R AR A THREAD GUIDE PLATE COVER PIN _ 5

8 1316.22-01-07 |F& MR LONG SCREW 1

9 |316.22-01-08 |FRRRFRRERET |SET SCREW 2

10 [316.22-01-09 |FLRIR AR GUIDE THREAD LATE 1

11 [316.22-01-10 | SARIRET GUIDE THREAD LATE SCREW 2

12 [316.22-01-11 |44 PROTECTPLATE 1

13 [316.22-01-12 BEAAERET SCREW 3

14 [31622-01-13 A RRST LM WASHER 1

15 |316.22-01-14 A SHRET SCREW 2

16 1316.22-01-15 |4 S OFF THREAD PRESS PLATE 1

18 [316.22-02 |k cRia# ) Al BIBCOCK COMPLETE

19 [31622-03  |RkEsE#R k@cmxmcpmm 1

20 [316.22-04 - |fekEERRET BIBCOCK FIXING PLATE SCREW 2

21 [316.22:05  |JekBEIERIR BIBCOCK FIXING PLATE BRACKET 1

22 131622-06 |RkEERIERET  [sCREW 3

23 1316.22-07 . |BxEEREXERTEE |WASHER 1

24 [316.22-08 |K&EH LONG WASHER 1

25 |316.22-09 |FLXRARBALK STOPPER PLATE 1

26 1316.22-10 |FRBRBAARRE  ISCREW 2

27 |316.22-11  |F&#HER SLIDE PLATE 1

28 1316.22-12 |&REAH THREAD STAND COMPLETE 1

46 |316.22-13 ' |EREMF MAIN FEED DOG 1

47 |316.22-14 |EHEHTF DIFFERENTIAL FEED EOG 1

48 [31622-15 [¢HR NEEDLEPLATE 1

49 |316.22-16 |EBAH PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 1

—_——



FEES £ DESIGNATION 01| -02 [-03] -04 [-oiTL
1 336.01-01 |fERIEFEL () TUGBOAT ROCKER SCREW(LONG) 1
2 1336.01-02 |HEIRIBITRET (5) TUGBOAT ROCKER SCREW(BRIEF) 1
3 [336.01-03 |HERATITEXEESEE] ©  |TUGBOAT LEVER GEMEL SCREW 1
4 1336.01-04  |HesSEF R EERET TUGBOAT CONNECTING ROD GEMEL SCREW 2
5 1336.01-05  [iE3EMFRERTRE NUT : L : 2
6_[336.01-06  |FERIEH TUGBOAT ROCKER 1
7 1336.01-07 |EiEERE WASHER 1
8 1336.01-08  |FERATH TUGBOAT LEVER 1
9 1336.01-09 | |MAuT ~ |TUGBOAT PITMAN ROD 1
10 1336.01-10  [#EREF | " |TUGBOAT CONNECTINGROD =~ ° 1
11 |336.01-11 - |#ifikahe 3 424RET () |SCRREW(LONG) -~ =~~~ = - i~ -1
-12 -{336.01-12 - [FEFRAFHH I LLRET (J8) {SCRREW(BRIEF) - SR = k:
13 {336.01-13 .. | BAE — - T HAD CLOPIE RACR G- Atir biad iel of.
14 |336.01-14 _ |#AiNzh% DRAW FABRIC PULLEY AN B
15 1336.01:15 - |SAR - GUIDE THREAD PLATE 1
16 {336.0i-16 - |\Fhx e DRIVEN WHEEL SUPPORT..- 1
17 1336.01-17 | SASERET "|LEAD CLOTH RACKSCREW .. . TRy
18 |336:01-18 | SAFRERE .~ - |GUIDE THREAD PLATESCREW =~~~ i~~~ )
19-1336:01:19 - | ABhEE BB - DRIVEN WHEEL SUPPORT-SET PIN - - - o 2
-20--1336.01-20 - |#Ai LR .~ |PULLCLOTHPULLEY SHIELD- - . .. ... EE v
21 1336.01-21 ' |EZEHBET  |SCREW NG 4
22 |336.01-22-01 | Ezh$ . |PULLEY A
23 |336.01-22-02 | ENHERET PULLEY SCREW. - Ay i 9
24 |336.01-22-03 |4 JRATCHET HEEL ASM.. ... .. - :0ot - ; 3] i
25 |336.01-22-03-01 |HE$E 1 RATCHET HEEL WHEEL R 2

26 -{33601-22-03-02 | BRI 4 4 - RATCHET HEEL CANISTER STYLE— 7~~~ =
27 [336:01-22-03-03 |BRIC KARAR . RATCHET WHEEL MOUNTING PLATE - o T
28..1336.01-22.03-04 [T .. ROLLER IR AN ; 6
29 [336.01-22-03-05 |#& COVER : i
30 |336.01-22-03-06 |34 5§ : SPRING 317 12
31 {336.01-22-03-07 |3 s _ SPRING SEAT 6

32 [336.01-22-03-08 | = " |sHAFT BUSHING 1
33 1336.01-23 {NMmMITEE WASHER ~ ~ ~ 1
34-1336.01:24 | EN$X2 . - - - - [PULLEY BRACKET - -

-35-[336.01-25 - -| £ B4 FHURET -~ [PULLEY BRACKET SCREW - -2 /" L4
.36..336.01-26. | |FFhR BB .. |PULLEYBRACKET. ... . 7%=l = 3
37 1336.01-27 ' |Se22 AT GIRET SCREW A T2 . 4
38 [336.01-28 ' |#EfiEahikk DRAW FABRIC PULLEY PIN / 1
39 1336.01-29  |Hifi EZh R NUT 1
40 [336.01-30 | |MMELHE __|RATCHET SET SCREW 7
41 1336.01-31 " |BEELSRET SURRET |SCREW : ik
42 1336.01-32 | EHHRMEERE - [SETSCREW i
43 1336.01-33 . |VH1SEAFERET TEMPER CONNECTING ROD SCREW 1

-44 1336.01-34 | VATEITRETIRE NUT- g an i E et 2
45 |336.01-35  [MHEHEN TEMPER CONNECTING ROD WASHER i
46 1336.01-36 : |EHREHF TR PULLEY PRESSER BAR LEAD CAKE 1
47 [336.01-37 | |E s EERET SCREW o
48 1336.01-38 ' |EREERE NUT : 1

_49 1336.01-39 | EFRMER _|PRESSER SPRING _ 1
50 1336.01-40 | EFREH " |PULLEY PRESSER = 1
51 |336.01-41 | FEhEEFFR PULLEY PRESSER SPRING 1-
52 -|336.01-42 - |EZhEIF SRR |ADIUST SCREW 1
53.1336.01-43 . |EHREHFREITRE |ADJUST NUT 1
54 1336.01-44 | |EHREFSHREEBET [SET SCREW (2 1
55 [336.01-45 @ |EFHREHFZR PULLEY PRESSER BRACKET 1
56 |336.01-46 | EH3CE8R4T SCREW 2]

el e S RSN PN S s




EFHREFER

57 1336.01-47 PRESSER BAR BUSHING 1
58 [336.01-48 [STHRPR{ALHYEAIIRIRET [SET SCREW 3
59 [336.01-49 |SraemersiE iR SET PIN CAKE 1
60 |336.01-50 -[iAEZNHILH PULLEY LEVER 1
61 |336.01-51 [#BERATIFERERET |SCREW i
| 62 1336.01-52 |BEHH ~ |WASHER 1
63 [336.01-53 |#hAE AT IF 04 |PULLEY LEVER PLACKET PIN 1
64 [336.01-54 | Esh¥HAT L ALFRAr 84 |LIMITER PIN 1
65 1336.01-55 | EBh¥e AT SCEeEfrHY |SETPIN - | 2
66 1336.01-56-01 |8 EH |regulating conpection link 1
67 1336.01-56-02 | Fét & NEEDLE BEAR ING B 2
68 |336.01-56-03| WA % LINING 2
69 [336.01-57 | E31%1235) i |PULLEY ROCK CRANK
70 [336.01-58 |E#)HIZZHFMET _|PULLEY ROCK CRANK SCREW 1
71 1336.01-59 | 5 81T 4RET CRANK ADJUST SCREW _ 1
72 [336.01-60 |HAFSVATTRETE A CRANK ADJUST SCREW WASHER - 2
73 1336.01-61 |[HHREG NUT ' 1 7
74 1336.01-62 |EZhiLiEFHRIR PULLEY ROCK PIN COVER 1
75 1336.01-63  |whdis OIL SEAL WASHER 1
76 [336.01-64 | OIL CAP 1
77 1336.01-65 [im%E . - OIL CAP 1
78 1336.01-66 | AR shHh R FC4RET [SCREW 4
79 |336.01-67 |E5h%#Ezh% |PULLEY ROCK SHAFT 1
80 |336.01-68 |EZ#iZzhH£9  [PULLEY ROCK SHAFT SPRING 1
81 |336.01-69 [IEZHHISME ~  |ROCK SHAFT THRUSTRING 1
82 1336.01-70 - |32 zhki4 M aReT ROCK SHAFT THRUST RING SCREW 2
83 [336.01-71 |iZzh&h i ROCK SHAFT CRANK > 1
84 1336.01-72 |$ZzhHhdEEIRET ROCK SHAFT CRANK SCREW-- 2
85 1336.01-73 | VIEF SR ADJUST CONNECTING ROD GEMEL SHAFT i
86 1336.01-74 | EFF BB |WASHER EE 1
87 1336.01-75  |M W EATR MM |NUT 1
88 [336.01-76 |i@shiimizt - |Oilseal 1
89 1336.01-77 |3ZzhHhEM ___|wASHER 1
90 |336.01-78 | EFhiIBSHBHEE R PULLEY ROCK SHAFT SHAFT BUSHING 1
91 [336.01-79. |EshieEhRhIER PULLEY ROCK SHAFT SHAFT BUSHIN 1
92 336.01-80 |Eshsbimznsis A {r8 [SET PIN : >
93 [336.01-81 |FEH#EsH A% “|MAIN SHAFT ROCK CAM 1
94 1336.01-82 |MiLE EMET CAM SET SCREW 2
95 1336.01-83 |t sz fraReT CAM SET SCREW 2
96 1336.01-84 | MiSHSEE [THRUST RING 1
97 [336.01-85 | M¥EPSEHReT SCREW - 2
98 [336.01-86 " |#E3hi%AT ROCK CONNECTING ROD 1
99 1336.01-87 [AHHA NEEDLE BEARING 1
100 [336.01-88  |HEfEATREMET - [Screw 2

— O



664 H—Ui—=wkK

BHRIH)

664 GUAGE PATRS LIST

%%@\;@b

u ) W N
y—y w_.ﬁ TRUE [EBXUE == | 3132 (§l) | 2 ﬁﬁv 2Fys— 3
uacmeTvee/SpeC. | GAURE | NEEDLEHOLDER | NEEDLEPLATE | MAN FEED DOG | DIFF. FEEDDOG | PRESSER FoOT LOOPER! - FRONT, _zmbm SPREADER | NEEDLE
23z2 | 257500C32 | 257015832 25746032 | | ; .
“ \ o I BEEE n u
240 | “ 40 | * 40 | 257242-16F | 257289-16F 40 : UY128GAS
248 “ 48 _“ 48 “ 48 i : : #9S
664-01CB 256 | “ 56 | 257017856 “ 56 | 257566 | 257566 | 257567 | 257565
264 |  “64- g i - e B R : i
356 - | 257501C56 | 257018856 | 257243-16F | 257290-16F | 25746156 UY128GAS
364 ] “64 “ 64 £l o #108
232 | 257500C32 | 257029832 | 257244-16F | 257291-16F | 257317A32
240 “ 40 | 257030B40 | 257245-16F | 257292-16F | 257318Ad0
664-02BB 218 i L Pl SATEAR 257568 | 257567 | 2 UY128GAS
. 256 “ 56 | 257033856 257319A56 | 257566 | 257568 5 57565 |7 4o
264 “« 64 “64 | 257546-16F | 257293-16F | < g4. | 1 .
356 | 257501C56 | 257033856 | 257321A56 UY128GAS
364 “ 64 “ 64 ; “ 64 ‘ ‘_Qm
232 | 25750032 | 257098B32 | 257242-16F | _257467-32
240 | ' “ 40 “ 40 _H 259214-16F |« 40
248 “ 48 | 257099848 | 259102-16F “ 48 pidi : L cﬁ»mmo»w
664-03FB 256 56 | 257096B56 B R “ 58 257566 | 257568 257567 | 257565
264 “64 | “ 64 |259103-16F | | “ 64 L ,_
356 | 257501C56 | 257097856 | . 259215-16F | 957469 56 UY128GAS
364. | “e4.:| “ 64 Ji® a4 . #108
240 | 257500C40 | 257107B40 .  257475-56 UY128GAS
_ 259109-16F .
S5 e e 25019:16F ——— L | Jial oy
664-08BB 356 | 257501Co6 | 257501856 | - | ocornirer (25707650 | 257566 | 267568 | 257567 | 257565 [Goocor
i wg ] g t “ g 4 | ; ITH g - 5 ARG, Sagune, N = *dcw




